on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable

Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 50,500,000

Shares (excluding ancillary expenses such as related brokerage, commissions, goods and

services tax, stamp duties and clearance fees) is approximately S$2.56million (RMB12.15 million,

it is calculated based on Bloomberg’s relative exchange rate per S$1.00 as of the Latest

Practicable Date).

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the above assumptions set out above as well as

the following:

(i) the Proposed Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2015; and

(ii) such Share purchases are funded solely by the internal resources within the Group and/or

borrowings,

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the

Proposed Share Purchase Mandate on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group

for FY2015 are presented below:

   Group

(RMB’000)
 Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2015 Before After Before After

Share capital and Reserves 327,617 327,617 327,617 327,617

Treasury Shares – (11,600) – (12,152)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 327,617 316,017 327,617 315,465

NTA
(1)  327,324 315,724 327,324 315,172

Current assets  321,360 309,760 321,360 309,208

Current liabilities 125,809 125,809 125,809 125,809

Working capital 195,551 183,951 195,551 183,399

Total borrowings 22,488 22,488 22,488 22,488

Number of Shares (’000) 505,000 454,500 505,000 454,500

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(2)

 (cents) 64.8 69.5 64.8 69.3

Gearing ratio
(3)

 (times) 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07

Current ratio
(4)

 (times) 2.55 2.46 2.55 2.46

Basic EPS (cents) 1.75 1.94 1.75 1.94

Notes:

1. NTA is computed based on net asset value less intangible assets.

2. NTA per Share is computed based on total issued Shares (excluding treasury shares).

3. Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

4. Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

Shareholders should   note   that   the   financial   effects,  based   on   the   respective
aforementioned assumptions, are for illustrative purposes only. In particular, it is important
to  note  that  it is  not  possible for the  Company  to  realistically calculate or quantify  the